
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Shareholder Board
Date: Tuesday, 20th October, 2020

Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams

Contact:  Robert Harris
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the last meeting held Thursday 25th June 2020 (Pages 1 - 2)
Minutes attached

4  South Essex Homes Limited - Receipt of Accounts 2019/20 (Pages 3 - 68)
Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached

5  South Essex Homes Limited - Review of Business Plan (Pages 69 - 92)
Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached

6  Southend Care Limited - Receipt of Accounts 2019/20 (Pages 93 - 146)
Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached

7  Southend Care Limited - Review of Business Plan (Pages 147 - 156)
Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached

8  Governance Arrangements - Future Work Plan (Pages 157 - 160)
Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached

Chair & Members:

Cllr I Gilbert (Chair), Cllr T Cox, Cllr M Davidson, Cllr C Mulroney, Cllr R Woodley, Cllr 
D Nelson, Cllr K Robinson and Cllr S Wakefield

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of The Shareholder Board

Date: Thursday, 25th June, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams

Present: Councillor I Gilbert (Chair)
Councillors T Cox, M Davidson, C Mulroney, R Woodley, 
K Robinson, S Wakefield and *K Buck

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: J Chesterton, E Cooney, G Gilbert, A Grant, G Halksworth, 
N Hoskins, A Richards, L White, N Laver and R Harris

Also in attendance: F Klepping, G Kauders and S O’Malley (SWAN).

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.45 pm

1  Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nelson (substitute: Cllr 
Buck).

2  Declarations of Interest 

L White and A Richards declared a non-pecuniary interest as Council 
representatives on the Porters Place Southend-on-Sea LLP.

3  Porters Place Southend-on-Sea LLP - Progress Update 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Regeneration and Growth 
providing an update on progress of the Better Queensway project.  The report 
specifically deals with the submission of the ‘final proposals’ for Porters Place 
Southend-on-Sea LLP alongside the progress being made in respect of 
additional affordable housing.  The report also provides clarity and assurance 
regarding the progress update and final proposals to allow Councillors to fulfil 
their responsibilities.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
representatives of SWAN and Council officers.

Resolved:

1. That Cabinet be recommended to note the progress made in relation to the 
Better Queensway project by Porters Place Southend-on-Sea LLP (the “JV”), a 
set out in section 4 of the submitted report to the Board.

2. That Cabinet be recommended to approve the final proposals on the 
information provided by the JV, as set out in Section 5 and Appendices 1-3 of 
the submitted report to the Board (as provided in the Initial Business Plan 

Public Document Pack

1

3



agreed in November 2019 “the business plan”) prior to submission of the first 
planning application for the Better Queensway project.

3. That Cabinet be recommended to delegate authority to the Director of 
Regeneration and Growth, in consultation with the Leader, to agree any non-
material changes to the ‘final proposals’ whereupon any such matters shall be 
noted for information and reported to the following Shareholder Board.

4. That Cabinet be recommended to delegate authority to the Director of 
Regeneration and Growth, in consultation with the Leader, to review and assess 
any further documents that are submitted to the Council by the JV to consider 
as part of the final proposals process, and to sign off any of these that do not 
have a material impact on the final proposals appended to the submitted report 
to the Board.

5. That Cabinet be recommended that it is agreed where information in the final 
proposals is updated from that in the Business Plan, this updated information 
will supersede the relevant information in the Business Plan and be adopted as 
a revision to the Business Plan from the date of approval of the submitted report 
to the Board.

6. That Cabinet be recommended to delegate authority to the Executive Director 
(Finance and Resources) to:

a) Complete the Memorandum of Understanding to be made between the 
Council, the JV and Swan Housing Association that will document the JV’s 
commitment to offer the Council a minimum of 100 additional affordable homes 
for social rent;

b) Finalise negotiations and settle the terms of a formal legally binding 
agreement (the “Agreement) to capture the principles as set out in the 
Memorandum of Understanding; and

c) Subject to approval of the Agreement by the Council, the JV and Swan 
Housing Association, bring a report to the next available Cabinet to approve the 
completion and entering into of the Agreement.

Chair:

2



South Essex Homes Limited – Accounts 
2018/19

Page 1 of 3

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of the Executive Director of Finance and 

Resources
to

Shareholder Board
on

20 October 2020

Report prepared by: Peter Bates
Interim Head of Corporate Finance

South Essex Homes Limited: Receipt of Accounts 2019/20 
Cabinet Member - Councillor Ian Gilbert

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1 Purpose of Report

To present to the Shareholder Board the financial statements of South Essex 
Homes Limited for year ended 31 March 2020, together with the report of their 
auditors.

2 Recommendation

That the Shareholder Board receives the financial statements of South Essex 
Homes Limited for the year ended 31 March 2020, together with the report of 
the auditors.

3 Background

A senior representative of South Essex Homes Limited will pre
[...]
of £494k.  The South Essex Property Services show a surplus of £156k with the 
South Essex Homes company accounts showing a surplus of £494k. 

It is encouraging to see that the financial position of South Essex Property Services continues 
to strengthen, and the Company is now into a position of showing profits and continued growth. 

Balance Sheet Position 

Overall, the Balance Sheet shows a net members deficit of £3,090k after pension liabilities.  
This position can be further split as below. 

Income and Expenditure Reserve                             £2,776k 
FRS 102 Defined Benefit Pension reserve               (£5,866k) 

The important note here is that the company continues to have a positive Income and 
Expenditure Reserve which enables the Company to continue to be in a strong financial 
position.  The FRS102 Pension Reserve is a liability that is not likely to crystalise with continued 
membership and contributions to the pension fund.  The liability is calculated by the Actuary 
and works on a worst-case scenario of increasing liabilities and low performing assets.  The 
letter of support from Southend Borough Council also allows the Company to have assurance 
that any potential liability will be guaranteed.

3 Diversity and Equal Opportunities

3.1 There are no direct Equal Opportunities or diversity issues which arise from this report.

4 Financial Implications

4.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the financial implications for South Essex Homes as an 
ongoing and viable business.

5 South Essex Homes – Board Approval

5.1 These financial statements are scheduled to be considered and approved at the South Essex 
Homes’ Board meeting on 21 October 2020. 

6 Background Papers

6.1 None

7 Appendices

7.1 

7.2 

Appendix 1 – Financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2020 

Appendix 2 – Auditors’ Report to the South Essex Homes Board 

8



 

 

 Company Registration Number 05453601 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SOUTH ESSEX
[...]
party. 
  
We should like to take this opportunity of thanking you and your staff for the assistance and 
co-operation we have received during the course of our work. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Scrutton Bland LLP 

DRAFT

67



This page is intentionally left blank



South Essex Homes – Business Plan Review Page 1 of 3

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of the Executive Director of Finance and 

Resources
to

Shareholder Board
on

20 October 2020

Report prepared by: Peter Bates
Interim Head of Corporate Finance

South Essex Homes Limited: Review of Business Plan 2020/21 to 2024/25 
Cabinet Member - Councillor Ian Gilbert

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1 Purpose of Report

To present to the Shareholder Board the current business plan of South Essex 
Homes Limited for review.

2 Recommendation

That the Shareholder Board reviews the South Essex Homes Limited Business 
Plan for 2020/21 to 2024/25.

3 Background

A senior representative of South Essex Homes Limited will present this report to 
the Shareholder Board and respond to Members’ questions.

4 Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision & Critical Priorities

The objectives of South Essex Homes Limited align with the Council’s vision 
and priorities for Housing, and the aim to create alternative income streams and 
effective solutions to enable on-going suitable service provision. A new 
partnership agreement has been agreed in principle. The necessary 
documentation has been, understandably, delayed while a response to Covid-
19, and recovery from it is being developed. This will also allow for the design of 
a new model of operation.

Agenda
Item No.

69

5



South Essex Homes – Business Plan Review Page 2 of 3

4.2 Financial Implications

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report for the Council. 
However the business plan requires on-going access to financial guarantees by 
the Council in order to underwrite the company’s LGPS pension deficit to 
enable South 
[...]
aced to incorporate the requirements of the 

new partnership agreement. 

 

For further details please contact 

Daniel Lyons 

Financial Services Manager 

 

 

 

Theme Risk

Risk Pre 

mitigation 

level Mitigation (continue or new)

Post 

mitigation 

level

Protect and improve SEH lose focus and develops 

unrelated business interests

G Board and Executive focus and report 

monthly on delivery performance 

indicators

G

Innovating Commercial and Social SBC does not engage SEH as a 

new homes managing partner 

A SEH focus on providing assistance, the 

right service levels, and the best 

prices/value

G

Improving our service delivery SEH fails to engage tenants at 

enhanced levels 

A SEH invest in resources and planning to 

enable/facilitate engagement

G

Improving our organisation Managers and staff fail to 

engage and deliver improved 

process and technology

R SEH create a comprehensive plan to 

replace IIP, secure new technology staff 

and work with SBC to enhance services 

G

Caring for our environment SEH fails to secure technology 

to support remote working 

and/or fails to secure funding 

for solar initiatives 

R SEH create a comprehensive plan to  

secure new technology staff and work 

with SBC to enhance services 

G

Covid-19 SEH fails to adapt to post Covid 

environment 

A SEH create and action plans to reform 

operating models 

G

92



Southend Care Limited – Accounts 2018/19 Page 1 of 3

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of the Executive Director of Finance and 

Resources
to

Shareholder Board
on

20 October 2020

Report prepared by: Peter Bates
Interim Head of Corporate Finance

Southend Care Limited: Receipt of Accounts 2019/20 
Cabinet Member - Councillor Ian Gilbert

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1 Purpose of Report

To present to the Shareholder Board the financial statements of Southend Care 
Limited for year ended 31 March 2020, together with the report of their auditors.

2 Recommendation

That the Shareholder Board receives the financial statements of Southend Care 
Limited for the year ended 31 March 2020, together with the report of the 
auditors.

3 Background

A senior representative of Southend Care Limited will present this report to the 
Shareholder Board and respond to Members’ questions.

4 Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision & Critical Priorities

Robust oversight of the financial statements of Southend Care Limited by the 
Shareholder Board on behalf of the Council play a key part in maintaining the 
Council’s reputation for strong financial probity and stewardship.

Agenda
Item No.

93

6



Southend Care Limited – Accounts 2018/19 Page 2 of 3

4.2 Financial Implications

The Statement of Accounts is required to present a true and fair picture of the 
Company’s financial position as at 31 March 2020 and also the profit and loss 
for this financial year.

The financial statements also highlight the financial guarantees made by the 
Council to underwrite the company’s LGPS pension deficit to enable Southend 
Care Limited to continue to trade. As at 31st March 2020, this now stands at 
£4,920,000 (reduced from £5,513,000 at 31st March 2019).

4.3 Legal Implications

The financial statements of Southend Care Limited are governed by the 
Companies Act 2006

4.4 People Implications 

There are no people implications arising from this report

4.5 Property Implications

There are no property implications arising from this report

4.6 Consultation

There are no consultation implications arising from this report

4.7 Equalities Impact Assessment

There are no equalities implications arising from this report

4.8 Risk Assessment

There are no risk implications arising from this report

4.9 Value for Money

There are no value for money implications arising from this report

4.10 Community Safety Implications

There are no community safety implications arising from this report

4.11 Environmental Impact

There are no environmental implicati
[...]
g the 
safeguarding of people who use the service.  

 
5. Systematic Review of key policies and procedures – The company 

commissioned an external auditor to test, review and develop key company 
policies related to Anti – Bribery, Anti – Corruption, Credit Card Usage, Staff 
Expenses and New Suppliers. New policies have been created and have been 
implemented within the company. 

 
6. Staff Satisfaction Survey – an annual survey of staff was carried for 2019/20 

with questions designed to develop the company’s understanding of the culture 
within the business units as we move into the phase of embedding our new 
Values and Behaviours and towards the re-design of our services in preparation 
for the move into our new care facility in 2021.  

 
 
 

J C Manzoni 
Managing Director 

107



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF 
SOUTHEND CARE LTD 
For the Year Ended 31 March 2020 

 
 

 

  
- 8 - 

 
OPINION 
We have audited the financial statements of Southend Care Ltd for the year ended 31 March 
2020 which comprise the Profit and Loss Account, the Statement of Other Comprehensive 
Income, the Statement of Changes in Equity, the Statement of Financial Position and notes 
to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The 
financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union.  
 
In our opinion: 
 

• the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the company’s affairs 
as at 31 March 2020 and of the company’s loss for the year then ended; 

 
• the financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with IFRSs as 

adopted by the European Union; and 
 

• the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
the Companies Act 2006. 
 

BASIS FOR OPINION 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs 
(UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We 
are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical 
Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO GOING CONCERN 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs 
(UK) require us to report to you where: 
 

• the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the 
financial statements is not appropriate; or  

 
• the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material 

uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the company’s ability to continue 
to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months 
from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

 
                                                                                                                                                                            

108



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF 
SOUTHEND CARE LTD 
For the Year Ended 31 March 2020 

 
 

 

  
- 9 - 

 
OTHER INFORMATION  
The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included in the directors’ report other than the financial statements and our 
auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other 
information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion t
[...]
tions we require for our audit;  or 

 
• the directors were not entitled to prepare the financial statements in accordance with 

the small companies regime and take advantage of the small companies’ exemptions 
in preparing the directors’ report and from the requirement to prepare a strategic 
report. 

109



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF 
SOUTHEND CARE LTD 
For the Year Ended 31 March 2020 

 
 

 

  
- 10 - 

 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS  
As explained more fully in the directors’ responsibilities statement set out on page 3 the 
directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being 
satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors 
determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the 
company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either 
intend to liquidate the group or parent company or to cease operations, or have no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 
 
AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the
[...]
n for bad debts is required.  

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors (those charged with governance) 

144



 

 

Appendix 1 

SOUTHEND CARE LTD 

Unadjusted errors within Company Financial Statements 

Year ended 31 March 2020 
 
 

 Balance Sheet  I & E 
 Dr Cr  Dr Cr 
    
   
Other debtors 5,750   
Other creditors  5,750   

  
Being the reclassification of prepayments within creditors to debtors. 
  5,750 5,750  - -
   
Effect on company retained profit     0  

 
  Balance Sheet  I & E 
 Dr Cr  Dr Cr 
    
   
Bank  60,971   
Other Creditors  60,971   

   
Being the inclusion of the Amenity accounts.
   60,971 60,971  - -
   
Effect on company retained profit     0  

 
  Balance Sheet  I & E 
  Dr Cr  Dr Cr 
    
    
Accruals – creditors payable to others 11,069   
Staff costs – direct employee salaries   11,069

  
Being the reduction in holiday pay accrual based on client workings. 
  11,069 -  - 11,069
    
Effect on company retained profit     11,069  

 

145



This page is intentionally left blank



Southend Care Limited – Business Plan 
Review

Page 1 of 3

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of the Executive Director of Finance and 

Resources
to

Shareholder Board
on

20 October 2020

Report prepared by: Peter Bates
Interim Head of Corporate Finance

Southend Care Limited: Review of Business Plan 2020/21 and current 5 year financial 
forecast to 2024/25

Cabinet Member - Councillor Ian Gilbert
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1 Purpose of Report

To present to the Shareholder Board the business plan of Southend Care 
Limited for review.

2 Recommendation

That the Shareholder Board reviews the Southend Care Limited Business Plan 
for 2020/21, and current 5 year financial forecast to 2024/25.

3 Background

A senior representative of Southend Care Limited will present this report to the 
Shareholder Board and respond to Members’ questions.

4 Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision & Critical Pri
[...]
s Impact Assessment

There are no equalities implications arising from this report.

4.8 Risk Assessment

The formation of the Shareholder Board enables detailed Member focus on the 
opportunities and risks that arise out of the Council’s approach to local authority 
trading companies. The Southend Care Limited business plan provides this 
assessment.

148



Southend Care Limited – Business Plan 
Review

Page 3 of 3

4.9 Value for Money

Providing an on-going focus on why we have alternative delivery vehicles and 
what we want from them will enable the Council to more fully exploit their 
potential and to add value and benefit for our residents.

4.10 Community Safety Implications

There are no community safety implications arising from this report.

4.11 Environmental Impact

There are no environmental implications arising from this report.

5 Background Papers
None 

6 Appendices

Appendix 1 Southend Care Business Plan 202021 and current 5 year 
financial forecast to 2024/25.

149



This page is intentionally left blank



Southend Care Business Plan 2020/21 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this report is to advise the shareholder of the company’s business plan objectives for 2020/21.  
These objectives build upon the company’s successful trading in 2019/20. Trading headlines for 19/20 are set 
out in Appendix 1. The report also includes a financial forecast to 2024/25 which forms the basis of our 
business finance planning over the next five years.

2. INTRODUCTION

The company in 2020/21 maintains its financial sustainability and ability to deliver services despite the COVID 
19 pandemic. We continue to experience a range of challenges like most other providers locally, including 
infection control, staff absence, access to PPE and testing. However, we are pleased to say that our operational 
response to these challenges is robust enabling us to minimise the impact of the virus within our various care 
settings. Staff rates of absence are now within 
[...]
ect operating costs 689 649 662 674 687

SBC commercial rent charge Priory New build - 595 595 595 595

Overheads 543 554 565 576 588

Financing Costs - - - - -

Total Costs 8,275 8,994 9,125 9,290 9,308

b Net (Profit) / Loss (201) (222) (247) (271) (268)

b / a % (Profit) / Turnover 2.4% 2.4% 2.6% 2.8% 2.8%

As at Feburary 2020 Planned savings (100) (30) (30) - -

& Cumulative total per annum (100) (130) (160) (160) (160)

156



Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of the Executive Director of Finance & Resources

to
Shareholder Board

on
20 October 2020

Report prepared by: Peter Bates
Interim Head of Corporate Finance

Governance Arrangements – Future Work Programme
Cabinet Member - Councillor Ian Gilbert

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1 Purpose of Report

To propose a future work programme for the Shareholder Board.

2 Recommendation

That the Shareholder Board consider and agree a future work programme.

3 Background

Members are asked to consider the attached work programme and highlight any 
other areas of shareholder interest that they would like to see coming to future 
meetings of the Shareholder Board.

4 Other Options

This report merely sets out a proposed future work programme for the 
Shareholder Board. No other options were therefore considered.

5 Reasons for Recommendations 

To provide a future work programme for consideration and agreement.

6 Corporate Implications

6.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision & Critical Priorities

The objectives of all Council Companies and Joint Ventures align with the 
Council’s vision and critical priorities.

Agenda
Item No.

157

8



6.2 Financial Implications

None arising from this report.

6.3 Legal Implications

None arising from this report.

6.4 People Implications 

None arising from this report.

6.5 Property Implications

None arising from this report.

6.6 Consultation

None arising from this report.

6.7 Equalities Impact Assessment

None arising from this report.

6.8 Risk Assessment

None arising from this report.

6.9 Value for Money

None arising from this report.

6.10 Community Safety Implications

None arising from this report.

6.11 Environmental Impact

None arising from this report.

7 Background Papers

None

8 Appendices

Appendix 1 Shareholder Board - Future Work Programme

158



Appendix 1
Shareholder Board – Future Work Programme

Proposed Meeting Dates

Items for Consideration
1st December 

2020
24th February 

2021
October 2021 February 2022

Better Queensway Special Meeting
Business Plan
Final Proposals

Other Joint Ventures 
Forum Management Company
PSP Southend LLP
Airport Business Park Southend Management
Porters Place Southend LLP - Receipt of Accounts 
Porters Place Southend LLP - Review of Business Plan
LHCS and Southend Travel Partnership LTD

Wholly Owned Subsidiaries
South Essex Homes Limited - Receipt of Accounts 2020/21
South Essex Homes Limited - Review of Business Plan
Southend Care Limited - Receipt of Accounts 2020/21
Southend Care Limited - Review of Business Plan

√
√

√
√
√
√
√

√

√
√
√
√

√
√
√
√
√

159



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held Thursday 25th June 2020
	Minutes

	4 South Essex Homes Limited - Receipt of Accounts 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - SEH Financial Report for Shareholder Board October 2020

	5 South Essex Homes Limited - Review of Business Plan
	Appendix 1 - SEH Shareholder Report Business Plan Oct 2020
	Shareholder Board – October 2020
	Section 1 – Financial Statements –(please see separate document)
	Section 2 – Interim Business Plan 2020-2025
	The South Essex Homes’ Business Plan – Comment by the Chair of the Board
	From the Executive Team
	Introduction
	Caring for our Environment
	Improving our Organisation
	Improving our Service Delivery
	Innovating, Commercially and Socially
	The Business Plan Structure and Design
	Timelines
	Covid-19
	The timescale schematic
	Covid-19 Recovery Plan
	Key recovery areas
	Resource Estimates
	Income and Expenditure Forecast
	Source of Funds
	Staffing
	Risks
	Business Plan Overall


	6 Southend Care Limited - Receipt of Accounts 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Southend Care Ltd 201920 Finance Report_ Operational Performance Summary
	Appendix 2 - Southend Care Ltd 201920 Accounting Statements (year ending 31st March 2020)
	Appendix 3 - External Audit report of the Accounting Statements 201920 to the Southend Care board of Directors

	7 Southend Care Limited - Review of Business Plan
	Appendix 1 Southend Care Business Plan 202021 and current 5 year financial forecst to 202425

	8 Governance Arrangements - Future Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of The Shareholder Board

Date: Tuesday, 20th October, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams

Present: Councillor I Gilbert (Chair)
Councillors T Cox, M Davidson, C Mulroney, R Woodley, D Nelson, 
K Robinson and S Wakefield

In Attendance: J Chesterton, P Bates, G Halksworth and R Harris
Also in attendance: M Gatrell (SEH), D Lyons (SEH), R Eastwood
(SEH), P Little (Southend Care Ltd), J Manzoni (Southend
Care Ltd)

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 7.40 pm

1  Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence at this meeting.

2  Declarations of Interest 

(a) Councillor Davidson – Agenda Items 4 and 5 (SEH – Receipt of Accounts and 
Review of Business Plan) – Disclosable non-pecuniary interest – Council 
appointed Member to the South Essex Homes Board (withdrew);
 
(b) Councillor Wakefield – Agenda Items 4 and 5 (SEH – Receipt of Accounts and 
Review of Business Plan) – non-pecuniary interest – has carried out works for 
SEH.

3  Minutes of the last meeting held Thursday 25th June 2020 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 25th June 2020 be received and 
confirmed as a correct record.

4  South Essex Homes Limited - Receipt of Accounts 2019/20 

The Board considered a report from the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the financial statements of South Essex Homes Ltd for 
year ended 31st March 2020, together with the report of the auditors.

Resolved:
 
That the financial statements of South Essex Homes Ltd for the year ended 31 
March 2019, together with the report of their auditors, be noted.



5  South Essex Homes Limited - Review of Business Plan 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 
presenting the business plans for South Essex Homes Ltd for review.
 
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
representatives from South Essex Homes Ltd. 
  
Resolved:
 
That the South Essex Homes Ltd Business Plan for 2020/21 to 2024/25, be noted.

6  Southend Care Limited - Receipt of Accounts 2019/20 

The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 
presenting the financial statements of Southend Care Ltd for year ended 31st 
March 2020, together with the report of their auditors.
 
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
representatives from Southend Care Ltd.
 
Resolved:
 
That the financial statements of Southend Care Ltd for the year ended 31st March 
2020, together with the report of their auditors, be noted.

7  Southend Care Limited - Review of Business Plan 
The Board considered a report from the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the business plans of Southend Care Ltd for review.
 
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
representatives from Southend Care Ltd.
 
Resolved:
 
That the Southend Care Ltd Business Plan for 2020/21, and the current 5 year 
financial forecast to 2024/25, be noted.

8  Governance Arrangements - Future Work Plan 

The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 
presenting a proposed future work programme for the Board.
 
The Executive Director (Finance and Resources) welcomed any other ideas or 
areas of shareholder interest which the Board would like to see come forward to 
future meetings. The Board asked officers to review the work programme to 
ensure a balanced number of items to each of the future meetings.

Resolved:
 
That the Shareholder board work programme be noted.

Chair:


